Notice of Determination

To:	Office of Planning and Resear	ch		SJ County Dept of Public Works
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address:	1810 East Hazelton Avenue Stockton, CA 95205
X	P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact: Phone:	Michael Chung (209) 486-8924
	County Clerk County of: San Joaquin Address: 44 North San Joaquin Street 2nd Floor, Suite 260, Stockton, CA 95202		Lead Agency (if different from above): Address:	
			Contact: Phone:	

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2018102018

Project Title: Wimer Road Bridge (29C-303) Replacement Project over North Branch Indian Creek

Project Applicant: San Joaquin County Department of Public Works

Project Location (include county): mear the eastern edge of San Joaquin County, Wimer Road over Indian Creek

Project Description:

San Joaquin County (County) Department of Public Works proposes to replace the existing bridge on Wimer Road over the north branch of Indian Creek located near the eastern edge of San Joaquin County at a curve on the road approximately 700 feet southwest of the county line and 2,000 feet northwest of Shelton Road. The replacement bridge will be a single span cast-in-place post tensioned concrete slab supported on seat type abutments with pile foundations. The proposed project would replace the 90-degree small radius curve with a larger radius curve which meets standards, with a maximum offset of approximately 35 feet.

This is to advise that the San Joaquin County Department of Public Works has approved the above (X Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on <u>May 14, 2019</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project $[\Box]$ will [X] will not have a significant effect on the environment.

- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- X A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were interprotect were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was was not adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was investigation was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [X] were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final IS/MND with comments, responses, and record of project approval is available for the general public at:

San Joaquin County Department of Public Works Headquarters, 1810 E Hazelton Ave, Stockton, CA 95205 11 A - 1

Signature (Public Agency):	hing		ring Div.Mana
Date: 5/15/19	Date Received	for filing at OPR! Planning & Re	9831 Cr.
		MAY 20 2013	
Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resou Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Reso	rces Code. ources Code.	STATECLEARINGHO	NSE Revised 2011